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1. Scotland
1.1. Cohort 1

1.1.1. Who took part?
2. Q1 What country do you live in?
3. [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question,
list options where further prompting is necessary, and
tick a response accordingly]

4,
5.
6. Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Scotland 159 100.0 100.0 100.0

Q3 How do you describe your gender?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question and tick a
response accordingly]

Tick One: - Selected Choice

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid |amaman 73 45.9 45.9 45.9
lam a 86 54.1 54.1 100.0
woman
Total 159 100.0 100.0
Age
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid 16-24 23 14.5 14.6 14.6

25-34 43 27.0 27.4 42.0



35-44 38 23.9 24.2 66.2

45-54 25 15.7 15.9 82.2
55-64 21 13.2 134 95.5
65+ 7 4.4 4.5 100.0
Total 157 98.7 100.0

Missing System 2 1.3

Total 159 100.0

Q5 What is your ethnic group or background?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One: - Selected Choice

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid White 155 97.5 97.5 97.5
(Welsh/English/Scottish
/Northern
Irish/British/Irish/ Gypsy
or Irish Traveller)

Mixed race (this 3 1.9 1.9 99.4
means, for example,

having one parent who

is white and one who is

not, or one parent who

is Black and one Asian)

Black (Black African, 1 .6 .6 100.0
Black British, Black
Caribbean)

Total 159 100.0 100.0




Q7 Are you? [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list
options where further prompting is necessary, and tick a response
accordingly] Tick One: - Selected Choice

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Single 108 67.9 67.9 67.9

Married or in a civil 4 2.5 2.5 70.4

partnership (A civil

partnership is where

you don’t get married,

but you have a legal

ceremony to register

your relationship)

In a relationship with 40 25.2 25.2 95.6

someone

(girlfriend/boyfriend),

but we aren’t married or

in a civil partnership

Divorced 1 .6 .6 96.2

Separated 1 .6 .6 96.9

Widowed 1 .6 .6 97.5

Other (Please specify) 4 2.5 2.5 100.0

Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q2 Where do you live?  [Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response
options] Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid A city 70 44.0 44.0 44.0

A town 75 47.2 47.2 91.2



A village or in the 14 8.8 8.8
countryside

Total 159 100.0 100.0

100.0

Q6 Do you have Down syndrome?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 14 8.8 8.9 8.9
No 144 90.6 91.1 100.0
Total 158 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 159 100.0

Q12 Who do you live with? [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended
guestion, list options where further prompting is necessary, and tick a

response accordingly] Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid | live alone with no 12 7.5 7.5 7.5

support from staff

| live alone with support 65 40.9 40.9 48.4

staff coming into my

home

| live with my partner 5 3.1 3.1 51.6

with no support with
staff



| live with my family
(like parents, sisters or
brothers) with no
support from staff

| live in a Shared Lives
arrangement

| live with other people
with learning
disabilities, with support
staff coming into my
home during the day

| live with my partner
with support staff
coming into my home

| live with my family
(like parents, sisters or
brothers) with support
staff coming into my
home

| live with other people
with learning
disabilities, with support
staff coming into my
home during the day
and at night

Total

46

10

12

159

28.9

1.9

3.1

6.3

7.5

100.0

28.9

1.9

3.1

6.3

7.5

100.0

80.5

82.4

85.5

86.2

92.5

100.0

Q14 Do you look after anyone who you live with (e.g., your children, your mum,
your dad)? Tick One: - Selected Choice

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid No 73 45.9 89.0 89.0
Yes (who do you help 5.7 11.0 100.0
to look after?):
Total 82 51.6 100.0



Missing System 77 48.4

Total 159 100.0

6.1.1. COVID-19

Q34 Has it been easy for you to find good information about
coronavirus that you understand?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 124 78.0 78.5 78.5
No 34 214 21.5 100.0
Total 158 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 159 100.0

Q35 Do you know what the rules are now where you live about
coronavirus and social distancing?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 139 87.4 87.4 87.4
I'm not sure 11 6.9 6.9 94.3

No 9 5.7 5.7 100.0



Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q33 How do you find out about changes to coronavirus rules?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Talking to my friends/family

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Talking to my 73 45.9 100.0 100.0
friends/family
Missing System 86 54.1
Total 159 100.0

Q33 How do you find out about changes to coronavirus rules?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Taking to my support worker

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Taking to my support 70 44.0 100.0 100.0
worker
Missing System 89 56.0

Total 159 100.0




Q33 How do you find out about changes to coronavirus rules?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options
where further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses
accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice The television

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid The 126 79.2 100.0 100.0
television
Missing System 33 20.8
Total 159 100.0

Q33 How do you find out about changes to coronavirus rules?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list
options where further prompting is necessary, and tick
appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice The radio

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid The radio 30 18.9 100.0 100.0
Missing System 129 81l.1

Total 159 100.0




Q33 How do you find out about changes to coronavirus rules?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options
where further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate
responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Social media

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Social media 33 20.8 100.0 100.0
Missing System 126 79.2
Total 159 100.0

Q33 How do you find out about changes to coronavirus rules?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options
where further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate
responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Newspapers

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Newspapers 7 4.4 100.0 100.0
Missing System 152 95.6

Total 159 100.0




Q33 How do you find out about changes to coronavirus rules?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice A government website

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid A government 12 7.5 100.0 100.0
website
Missing System 147 92.5
Total 159 100.0

Q33 How do you find out about changes to coronavirus rules?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options
where further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses
accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice My phone news app

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid My phone news 14 8.8 100.0 100.0
app
Missing System 145 91.2

Total 159 100.0




Q33 How do you find out about changes to coronavirus rules?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Somewhere else (please specify):

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Somewhere else 51 32.1 100.0 100.0
(please specify):
Missing System 108 67.9
Total 159 100.0

Q33 How do you find out about
changes to coronavirus rules?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an
open-ended question, list options
where further prompting is
necessary, and tick appropriate
responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice
| haven't kept up to date with
information about coronavirus

Frequency Percent

Missing System 159 100.0




Q23 Do you have a health condition that makes you worry about
having coronavirus? If 'YES' then provide details in the text box.

[Interviewer Instruction: If "YES' make a brief note of conditions in
the text box]

Tick One: - Selected Choice

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 75 47.2 47.5 47.5
No 82 51.6 51.9 99.4
| don’t 1 .6 .6 100.0
know
Total 158 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 159 100.0

Q17 Have you had a test for coronavirus? If tested more than once, answer
regarding the most recent. [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended
guestion, list options where further prompting is necessary, and tick a
response accordingly] Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes, | had a test and it 2 1.3 1.3 1.3
was positive for
coronavirus
Yes, | had a test and it 23 14.5 14.5 15.7

was negative for
coronavirus



Yes, | have had a test 1 .6 .6 16.4
and | am waiting for the
result

No, | have not had a 133 83.6 83.6 100.0
coronavirus test

Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q18 Do you think you have had the coronavirus? [Interviewer Instruction:
Ask as an open-ended guestion, list options where further prompting is
necessary, and tick a response accordingly] Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes, | had a positive 2 1.3 1.3 1.3

test or a doctor told me

| had coronavirus

| think | had 5 3.1 3.1 4.4

coronavirus, but | didn’t

have a test or see a

doctor

No, | haven’t had 142 89.3 89.3 93.7

coronavirus

| don’t know if | have 10 6.3 6.3 100.0

had coronavirus

Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q24 Since coronavirus started, have you shielded at all
(Some people with medical conditions who are more likely to
be unwell if they catch coronavirus are asked to shield.
Shielding is when you stay at home all the time because you
need to stay away from other people in case you catch
coronavirus).

Tick One:



Valid Cumulative

Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 40 25.2 25.2 25.2
No 119 74.8 74.8 100.0
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q32 Have you downloaded the NHS COVID-19 app, the Stop COVID NI app, or
the Protect Scotland app onto your mobile phone to use? [Interviewer
Instruction: You may need to give a definition: e.g. 'it's an app that you can
download on your phone and it lets

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes, and | use it when 36 22.6 22.6 22.6

I'm out

No 115 72.3 72.3 95.0

| Don't Know 3 1.9 1.9 96.9

Yes, but | don't use it 5 3.1 3.1 100.0

Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q16 Do you have a telephone that you can make calls on?

Tick One:
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 157 98.7 98.7 98.7
No 2 1.3 1.3 100.0

Total 159 100.0 100.0




Q22 In the last four weeks have you self-isolated (stayed at
home away from other people all the time) because you had
coronavirus symptoms or were in close contact with
someone who did?

Tick One:
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 7 4.4 4.4 4.4
No 152 95.6 95.6 100.0
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q30 Do your family or support workers wear PPE when they are
with you (for examples, masks, gloves or aprons)?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 107 67.3 68.6 68.6
No 49 30.8 314 100.0
Total 156 98.1 100.0
Missing System 3 1.9

Total 159 100.0




Q30 Do your family or support workers wear PPE when they are
with you (for examples, masks, gloves or aprons)?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 107 67.3 68.6 68.6
No 49 30.8 31.4 100.0
Total 156 98.1 100.0
Missing System 3 1.9
Total 159 100.0

Q26 In the last four weeks have you worn a face covering/face mask outside
your home?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 135 84.9 84.9 84.9
No 17 10.7 10.7 95.6
| have not been out in 7 4.4 4.4 100.0

the last four weeks

Total 159 100.0 100.0




Q27 Have you been told you don't have to wear a face covering/face

mask?
Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes 38 23.9 24.1 24.1

No 119 74.8 75.3 994

Don't Know 1 .6 .6 100.0

Total 158 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 159 100.0

Q28 If you don't have to wear a face covering/face mask, why is this?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: Because they make it difficult for me to breathe

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Because they make it 22 13.8 100.0 100.0
difficult for me to
breathe
Missing System 137 86.2

Total 159 100.0




Q28 If you don't have to wear a face covering/face mask, why is this?
[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: Becaus

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Because | might have a 2 1.3 100.0 100.0
seizure
Missing System 157 98.7
Total 159 100.0

Q28 If you don't have to wear a face covering/face mask, why is this?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: Because they are uncomfortable for me to wear

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Because they are 9 5.7 100.0 100.0
uncomfortable for me to
wear
Missing System 150 94.3

Total 159 100.0




Q28 If you don't have to wear a face
covering/face mask, why is this?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an
open-ended question, list options
where further prompting is
necessary, and tick appropriate
responses accordingly]

Tick All That Apply: Because they
make it difficult for me to speak

Frequency Percent

Missing System 159 100.0

Q28 If you don't have to wear a face
covering/face mask, why is this?
[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an
open-ended question, list options
where further prompting is
necessary, and tick appropriate
responses accordingly]  Tick All
That Apply: Becaus

Frequency Percent

Missing System 159 100.0

Q29 Has anyone made you feel bad about wearing or not wearing
a face covering/face mask in public places?

Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes 9 23.7 25.0 25.0



No 27 71.1 75.0 100.0

Total 36 94.7 100.0
Missing System 2 5.3
Total 38 100.0

Q37 This is a very difficult question, so you don’t have to answer it if you
don’t want to. Have any friends or family members died from coronavirus?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 19 119 11.9 119

No 137 86.2 86.2 98.1
| don't know 2 1.3 1.3 99.4
| don't want to answer 1 .6 .6 100.0
this question
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q36B If you were offered a coronavirus vaccine/jab (like a flu jab,
but for coronavirus) would you take it?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 138 86.8 87.9 87.9
I'm not 14 8.8 8.9 96.8

Sure

No 5 3.1 3.2 100.0



Total 157 98.7 100.0
Missing System 2 1.3

Total 159 100.0

6.1.2. Physical health and access to health services

Q38 How is your health today? [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-
ended question, list options where further prompting is necessary, and tick a

response accordingly] Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid My health is good 89 56.0 56.0 56.0
My health is OK 55 34.6 34.6 90.6
My health is not very 15 9.4 9.4 100.0
good
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q44.A.1 Did you see your GP regularly before the first lock
down in March 2020?

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 66 41.5 41.5 41.5
No 93 58.5 58.5 100.0
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q44.B.1 Did you see a community nurse (learning disability
nurse or psychiatric nurse) regularly before the first lock
down in March 2020?

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes 45 28.3 28.3 28.3




No 114 71.7 71.7 100.0

Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q44.C.1 Did you see a Psychiatrist, Clinical Psychologist or
Counsellor regularly before the first lock down in March 20207

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 34 21.4 21.7 21.7
No 123 77.4 78.3 100.0
Total 157 98.7 100.0
Missing System 2 1.3
Total 159 100.0

Q44.D.1 Did you see an other type of therapist, like a speech
and language therapist, occupational therapist, or a
physiotherapist regularly before the first lock down in March
2020 (this year)?

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 36 22.6 22.6 22.6
No 123 77.4 77.4 100.0
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q44.A.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you seen
your GP as much as before? [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended
guestion, list options where further prompting is necessary, and tick a
response accordingly]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent




Valid Not seen them at all 17 25.8 25.8 25.8

since then

More 2 3.0 3.0 28.8
Not as much 42 63.6 63.6 92.4
The same 4 6.1 6.1 98.5
Don't Know 1 15 15 100.0
Total 66 100.0 100.0

Q44.B.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you seen
the community nurse as much as before?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Not seen them at all 13 28.9 28.9 28.9

since then

Not as much 20 44 .4 44.4 73.3

The same 9 20.0 20.0 93.3

More 3 6.7 6.7 100.0

Total 45 100.0 100.0

Q44.C.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you seen

your Psychiatrist, Clinical Psychologist or Counsellor as much as before?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not seen them at all 11 324 32.4 324

since then

Not as much 9 26.5 26.5 58.8



The same 11 32.4 32.4 91.2
More 3 8.8 8.8 100.0

Total 34 100.0 100.0

Q44.D.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you seen
your speech and language therapist, occupational therapist, or a
physiotherapist as much as before?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Not seen them at all 19 52.8 52.8 52.8

since then

Not as much 9 25.0 25.0 77.8

The same 7 19.4 19.4 97.2

More 1 2.8 2.8 100.0

Total 36 100.0 100.0

Q39 Since the start of the first coronavirus lockdown in March 2020,
have you had a planned medical test cancelled? Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 29 18.2 18.2 18.2
No 129 81.1 81.1 99.4
Not 1 .6 .6 100.0

Applicable

Total 159 100.0 100.0




Q40 Since the start of the first coronavirus lockdown in March 2020,
have you had a planned medical operation cancelled?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes 7 4.4 4.4 4.4

No 146 91.8 91.8 96.2

Not 6 3.8 3.8 100.0

Applicable

Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q41 Since the start of the first coronavirus lockdown in March 2020,
have you had a planned appointment cancelled where you meet a
doctor or nurse in the hospital and then go home again?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes 41 25.8 25.8 25.8

No 115 72.3 72.3 98.1

Not 3 1.9 1.9 100.0

Applicable

Total 159 100.0 100.0




Q42B Since the start of the first coronavirus lockdown in March 2020, have
you had your annual health check? [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-
ended guestion, list options where further prompting is necessary, and tick a
response accordingly] T

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes, in person 20 25.6 25.6 25.6

Yes, by video or phone 13 16.7 16.7 42.3

call

Not yet, but | have an 5 6.4 6.4 48.7

appointment booked

| do not want a health 1 1.3 1.3 50.0

check

| don't know 2 2.6 2.6 52.6

No 37 47.4 47.4 100.0

Total 78 100.0 100.0

Q43 Have you had a flu vaccine (jab or nasal spray) for this flu season
(winter 2020/21)7?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes 95 59.7 59.7 59.7

No 58 36.5 36.5 96.2

| don't want a flu 5 3.1 3.1 99.4

jab

| don't know 1 .6 .6 100.0

Total 159 100.0 100.0




6.1.3. Wellbeing and mental health

Q53A I’'m worried that | will catch coronavirus Tick One:
[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Not at all 65 40.9 41.1 41.1
A little 50 314 31.6 72.8
A lot 43 27.0 27.2 100.0
Total 158 99.4 100.0

Missing System 1 .6

Total 159 100.0

Q53B I’'m worried that family and friends will catch coronavirus Tick One:

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not at all 32 20.1 20.3 20.3
A little 48 30.2 30.4 50.6
A lot 76 47.8 48.1 98.7
This Does Not Apply To 2 13 13 100.0
Me
Total 158 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6

Total 159 100.0




Q53C I'm worried to leave my home right now Tick One:

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not at all 89 56.0 56.3 56.3
A little 41 25.8 25.9 82.3
A lot 23 14.5 14.6 96.8
This Does Not Apply To 5 3.1 3.2 100.0
Me
Total 158 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 159 100.0

Q53D I’'m worried | might give the infection to someone else Tick One:

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not at all 49 30.8 31.4 314
A little 43 27.0 27.6 59.0
A lot 39 24.5 25.0 84.0
This Does Not Apply To 25 15.7 16.0 100.0
Me
Total 156 98.1 100.0
Missing System 3 1.9
Total 159 100.0




Q53E I’'m worried about missing school/college/work Tick One:

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not at all 31 19.5 19.6 19.6
A little 18 11.3 114 31.0
A lot 19 11.9 12.0 43.0
This Does Not Apply To 90 56.6 57.0 100.0
Me
Total 158 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 159 100.0

Q53F I’'m worried about the amount of money coming inTick One:

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not at all 101 63.5 64.3 64.3
A little 19 11.9 12.1 76.4
A lot 15 9.4 9.6 86.0
This Does Not Apply To 22 13.8 14.0 100.0
Me
Total 157 98.7 100.0
Missing System 2 13
Total 159 100.0




Q53G I’'m worried about the long-term effect this will have on me getting a
jobTick One:

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not at all 48 30.2 30.6 30.6
A little 26 16.4 16.6 47.1
A lot 21 13.2 13.4 60.5
This Does Not Apply To 62 39.0 39.5 100.0
Me
Total 157 98.7 100.0
Missing System 2 1.3
Total 159 100.0

6.1.4. Relationships, social lives, and digital inclusion

Q54A In the last four weeks, how often did you Feel lonely with no-one to
talk to?Tick One: [Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Never or hardly 59 37.1 37.6 37.6
ever
Some of the time 51 32.1 325 70.1
Often or always a7 29.6 29.9 100.0
Total 157 98.7 100.0
Missing System 2 1.3
Total 159 100.0




Q54B In the last four weeks, how often did you Feel worried or
anxious?Tick One:

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Never or hardly 48 30.2 30.6 30.6
ever
Some of the time 50 31.4 31.8 62.4
Often or always 59 37.1 37.6 100.0
Total 157 98.7 100.0
Missing System 2 1.3
Total 159 100.0

Q54C In the last four weeks, how often did you Feel sad or down?Tick
One:

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Never or hardly 51 32.1 325 325
ever
Some of the time 61 38.4 38.9 71.3
Often or always 45 28.3 28.7 100.0
Total 157 98.7 100.0
Missing System 2 1.3

Total 159 100.0




Q54D In the last four weeks, how often did you Feel angry or
frustrated?Tick One:

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Never or hardly 44 27.7 28.4 28.4
ever
Some of the time 71 44.7 45.8 74.2
Often or always 40 25.2 25.8 100.0
Total 155 97.5 100.0
Missing System 4 2.5
Total 159 100.0

Q60 In the last four weeks have you been able to stay in touch with family and
friends as much as you want?

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes, | stay in touch with 101 63.5 64.7 64.7

family and friends as

much as | want

Yes, but I'm not in 31 19.5 19.9 84.6

touch with family and

friends sometimes

No, I’m not in touch 24 15.1 15.4 100.0

with family and friends
as much as | want



Total 156 98.1 100.0
Missing System 3 1.9

Total 159 100.0

Q7 Are you? [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list
options where further prompting is necessary, and tick a response
accordingly] Tick One: - Selected Choice

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Single 108 67.9 67.9 67.9

Married or in a civil 4 2.5 2.5 70.4

partnership (A civil

partnership is where

you don’t get married,

but you have a legal

ceremony to register

your relationship)

In a relationship with 40 25.2 25.2 95.6

someone

(girlfriend/boyfriend),

but we aren’t married or

in a civil partnership

Divorced 1 .6 .6 96.2

Separated 1 .6 .6 96.9

Widowed 1 .6 .6 97.5

Other (Please specify) 4 2.5 2.5 100.0

Total 159 100.0 100.0




Q11 In the last four weeks, how have you been getting on with your

partner?

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Tick One:?
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid | get on well with 6 85.7 85.7 85.7
them
I's up and down 1 14.3 14.3 100.0
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Q11 In the last four weeks, how have you been getting on with your partner?

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Tick One:?
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid | get on well with 26 70.3 74.3 74.3
them
I's up and down 9 24.3 25.7 100.0
Total 35 94.6 100.0
Missing System 2 5.4
Total 37 100.0




Q9 In the last four weeks, how many times have you met your partner in
person?

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Every day 8 18.2 18.2 18.2

At least once a 6 13.6 13.6 31.8

week

Once or twice 12 27.3 27.3 59.1

Never 18 40.9 40.9 100.0

Total 44 100.0 100.0

Q10 In the last four weeks, how many times have you talked to your partner
on the phone, on FaceTime, Zoom, Facebook, or text chat?

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Every day 23 52.3 53.5 53.5

At least once a 9 20.5 20.9 74.4
week
Once or twice 6 13.6 14.0 88.4
Never 5 11.4 11.6 100.0

Total 43 97.7 100.0



Missing System

Total

44

2.3

100.0

Q12 Who do you live with? [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended
guestion, list options where further prompting is necessary, and tick a
response accordingly] Tick One:

Frequenc
y

Percent

Valid
Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Valid

| live alone with no
support from staff

| live alone with support
staff coming into my
home

| live with my partner
with no support with
staff

| live with my family
(like parents, sisters or
brothers) with no
support from staff

| live in a Shared Lives
arrangement

| live with my partner
with support staff
coming into my home

| live with other people
with learning
disabilities, with support
staff coming into my
home during the day
and at night

Total

21

44

6.8

47.7

11.4

18.2

2.3

2.3

11.4

100.0

6.8

a47.7

11.4

18.2

2.3

2.3

114

100.0

6.8

54.5

65.9

84.1

86.4

88.6

100.0




Q13 In the last four weeks, how have you got on with the people you live with?
[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options] Tick One:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid | get on well with the 5 6.0 83.3 83.3
people | live with
I's up and down 1 1.2 16.7 100.0
Total 6 7.2 100.0
Missing System 77 92.8
Total 83 100.0

Q13 In the last four weeks, how have you got on with the people you live
with? [Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options] Tick One:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid | get on well with the 36 64.3 64.3 64.3
people | live with
I's up and down 20 35.7 35.7 100.0
Total 56 100.0 100.0

Q13 In the last four weeks, how have you got on with the people you live
with? [Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options] Tick One:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid | get on well with the 16 80.0 80.0 80.0
people | live with
It's up and down 4 20.0 20.0 100.0

Total 20 100.0 100.0




Q16 Do you have a telephone that you can make calls on?

Tick One:
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 157 98.7 98.7 98.7
No 2 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q15 Do you use the internet at home? [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an
open-ended question, list options where further prompting is necessary, and

tick aresponse accordingly] Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes 143 89.9 89.9 89.9

Where | live has the 5 3.1 3.1 93.1

internet but | don't use

it

Where | live does not 11 6.9 6.9 100.0

have the internet

Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q61 In the last four weeks, has someone tried to scam you/cheat
you out of money over the phone or internet?

Tick One:



Frequenc Valid Cumulative

y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 31 19.5 20.0 20.0
Not sure 3 1.9 1.9 21.9
No 121 76.1 78.1 100.0
Total 155 97.5 100.0
Missing System 4 2.5
Total 159 100.0

6.1.5. Sources of support

Q51.A.1 Did you go to a day service regularly before the first
lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 57 35.8 35.8 35.8
No 102 64.2 64.2 100.0
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q51.B.1 Did you go to community activities (such as going
out with other people to the cinema, pub, bowling, clubs)
regularly before the first lock down in March 2020?Tick One:

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 143 89.9 89.9 89.9
No 16 10.1 10.1 100.0

Total 159 100.0 100.0




Q51.C.1 Did you go to further education, like college
regularly before the first lock down in March 2020?Tick One:

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 21 13.2 13.2 13.2
No 138 86.8 86.8 100.0
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q51.D.1 Did you have personal assistants or support workers
helping you at home regularly before the first lock down in
March 2020?Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 94 59.1 59.5 59.5
No 64 40.3 40.5 100.0
Total 158 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 159 100.0

Q51.E.1 Did you go out of the house with personal assistants
or support workers, regularly before the first lock down in
March 2020?Tick One:

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 92 57.9 57.9 57.9
No 67 42.1 42.1 100.0
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q51.F.1 Did you get visits from a social worker regularly before
the first lock down in March 2020?Tick One:



Frequenc Valid Cumulative

y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 52 32.7 32.9 32.9
No 106 66.7 67.1 100.0
Total 158 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 159 100.0

Q51.G.1 Did you get support from volunteers regularly before
the first lock down in March 2020 (this year)?Tick One:

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 19 11.9 11.9 11.9
No 140 88.1 88.1 100.0
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q51.H.1 Did you have professionals like social workers /
nurses / calling you by phone, computer or tablet regularly
rather than seeing you face to face, before the first lock down
in March 2020?Tick One:

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 14 8.8 8.8 8.8
No 145 91.2 91.2 100.0
Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q51.1.1 Did you spend some nights in a different place to your
family (sometimes called short breaks or respite) regularly
before the first lock down in March 2020?Tick One:



Frequenc Valid Cumulative

y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 11 6.9 19.6 19.6
No 45 28.3 80.4 100.0
Total 56 35.2 100.0
Missing System 103 64.8
Total 159 100.0

Q51.A.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you gone to
day services as much as before?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Have not gone at all 31 54.4 54.4 54.4

since then
Not as much 23 40.4 40.4 94.7
About the same 3 5.3 5.3 100.0
Total 57 100.0 100.0

Q51.B.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you gone to
community activities as much as before?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Have not gone at all 77 53.8 53.8 53.8

since then



Not as much 63 44.1 44.1 97.9
About the same 3 2.1 2.1 100.0

Total 143 100.0 100.0

Q51.C.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you gone to
further education / college, as much as before?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Have not gone at all 9 42.9 42.9 42.9

since then

Not as much 10 47.6 47.6 90.5

About the same 2 9.5 9.5 100.0

Total 21 100.0 100.0

Q51.D.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you had
personal assistants or support workers helping you at home, as much as
before?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Have not had at all 7 7.4 7.4 7.4
since then
Not as much 19 20.2 20.2 27.7
About the same 59 62.8 62.8 90.4

More 9 9.6 9.6 100.0



Total 94 100.0 100.0

Q51.E.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you gone
out of the house with a personal assistant or support worker, as much as
before?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Not gone out with 20 21.7 21.7 21.7

assistants at all since

then

Not as much 56 60.9 60.9 82.6

About the same 15 16.3 16.3 98.9

More 1 1.1 1.1 100.0

Total 92 100.0 100.0

Q51.F.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you
received visits from social workers, as much as before?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not seen at all since 19 36.5 36.5 36.5
then
Not as much 19 36.5 36.5 73.1
About the same 10 19.2 19.2 92.3

More 4 7.7 7.7 100.0



Total 52 100.0 100.0

Q51.G.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you gotten
as much support from volunteers as before?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Have not had this at all 10 52.6 52.6 52.6

since then
Not as much 4 21.1 211 73.7
About the same 4 21.1 21.1 94.7
More 1 5.3 53 100.0
Total 19 100.0 100.0

Q53.1.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have
you gotten as much

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not as much 4 28.6 28.6 28.6
The same 9 64.3 64.3 92.9
More 1 7.1 7.1 100.0

Total 14 100.0 100.0




Q51.1.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you had as
many short breaks or respite as before? [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an
open-ended question, list options where further prompting is necessary, and
tick a response according

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Not had this at all since 5 45.5 45.5 45.5
then
Not as much 5 45.5 45.5 90.9
More 1 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 11 100.0 100.0

6.1.6. Living circumstances, employment, and money

Q46 During the last week have you been hungry but not eaten?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 2 1.3 1.3 1.3
No 156 98.1 98.7 100.0
Total 158 99.4 100.0
Missing System 1 .6
Total 159 100.0

Q48 Are you taking any medications at the moment? Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 125 78.6 78.6 78.6

No 33 20.8 20.8 99.4



| don't want to 1 .6 .6 100.0
answer

Total 159 100.0 100.0

Q49 How are you getting medicines? [Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-
ended question, list options where further prompting is necessary, and tick
appropriate responses accordingly] Tick all that apply: | am getting my own
medicines from a pharma

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid | am getting my own 34 27.2 100.0 100.0

medicines from a

pharmacy/chemist on

my own
Missing System 91 72.8
Total 125 100.0

Q49 How are you getting medicines?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick all that apply: | am getting my own medicines from a pharmacy/chemist,
with support

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid | am getting my own 23 18.4 100.0 100.0
medicines from a
pharmacy/chemist, with
support
Missing System 102 81.6

Total 125 100.0




Q49 How are you getting medicines?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick all that apply: My family is getting medicines for me

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid My family is getting 27 21.6 100.0 100.0
medicines for me
Missing System 98 78.4
Total 125 100.0

Q49 How are you getting medicines?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick all that apply: My friends or neighbours are getting medicines for me

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid My friends or 3 2.4 100.0 100.0
neighbours are getting
medicines for me
Missing System 122 97.6

Total 125 100.0




Q49 How are you getting medicines?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick appropriate responses accordingly]

Tick all that apply: | am getting medicines delivered from a chemist/pharmacy

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid | am getting medicines 50 40.0 100.0 100.0
delivered from a
chemist/pharmacy
Missing System 75 60.0
Total 125 100.0

Q49 How are you getting medicines?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an
open-ended question, list options
where further prompting is
necessary, and tick appropriate
responses accordingly]

Tick all that apply: | am finding it
difficult to get medicines

Frequency Percent

Missing System 125 100.0




Q49 How are you getting medicines?
[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an
open-ended question, list options

where further prompting is
necessary, and tick appropriate
responses accordingly] Tick all that
apply: I am not getting the medicines
| need

Frequency Percent

Missing System 125 100.0

Q55 Does your current home have outdoor space that you can use?
[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options
where further prompting is necessary, and tick a response
accordingly] Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice Private gar

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Private 86 54.1 100.0 100.0
garden
Missing System 73 45.9
Total 159 100.0

Q55 Does your current home have outdoor space that you can use?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options
where further prompting is necessary, and tick a response
accordingly]

Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice Shared garden

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Shared 50 31.4 100.0 100.0
garden
Missing System 109 68.6

Total 159 100.0




Q55 Does your current home have outdoor space that you can
use?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list
options where further prompting is necessary, and tick a
response accordingly]

Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice Balcony

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Balcony 1 .6 100.0 100.0
Missing System 158 99.4
Total 159 100.0

Q55 Does your current home have outdoor space that you can use?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice Other outdoor space (please specify)

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Other outdoor space 6 3.8 100.0 100.0
(please specify)
Missing System 153 96.2
Total 159 100.0

Q55 Does your current home have outdoor space that you can
use?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list
options where further prompting is necessary, and tick a
response accordingly]

Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice No



Frequenc Valid Cumulative

y Percent Percent Percent
Valid No 17 10.7 100.0 100.0
Missing System 142 89.3
Total 159 100.0

Q56 At the minute, do you have access to an open space, like a
park, beach, wood, canal or river path within a 10-15 minute walk?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 138 86.8 87.9 87.9
No 16 10.1 10.2 98.1
Don't know 3 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 157 98.7 100.0
Missing System 2 1.3
Total 159 100.0

Q57A In the last week, have you gone out of the house to work or
go to work experience:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 20 26.0 26.3 26.3
No 56 72.7 73.7 100.0
Total 76 98.7 100.0
Missing System 1 1.3
Total 77 100.0

Q57B In the last week, have you gone out of the house to meet
up with people in their home:?



Frequenc Valid Cumulative

y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 12 15.6 15.8 15.8
No 64 83.1 84.2 100.0
Total 76 98.7 100.0
Missing System 1 1.3
Total 77 100.0

Q57C In the last week, have you gone out of the house to go
shopping for food, medicine and other day to day things:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 56 72.7 74.7 74.7
No 19 24.7 25.3 100.0
Total 75 97.4 100.0
Missing System 2 2.6
Total 77 100.0

Q57D In the last week, have you gone out of the house to collect
takeaway food or drinks from a takeaway, café, bar or pub:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 20 26.0 26.7 26.7
No 55 71.4 73.3 100.0
Total 75 97.4 100.0
Missing System 2 2.6
Total 77 100.0

Q57E In the last week, have you gone out of the house to visit a
hairdresser or barber:?



Frequenc Valid Cumulative

y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 6 7.8 8.1 8.1
No 68 88.3 91.9 100.0
Total 74 96.1 100.0
Missing System 3 3.9
Total 77 100.0

Q57F In the last week, have you gone out of the house to visit a
cinema, theatre or nightclub:?@

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 2 2.6 2.7 2.7
No 73 94.8 97.3 100.0
Total 75 97.4 100.0
Missing System 2 2.6
Total 77 100.0

Q57G In the last week, have you gone out of the house to do
exercise or sportin agym, sports hall or leisure centre:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 7 9.1 9.3 9.3
No 68 88.3 90.7 100.0
Total 75 97.4 100.0
Missing System 2 2.6

Total 77 100.0




Q57H In the last week, have you gone out of the house to do
exercise or sport somewhere outdoors, like walking, running or

cycling:?
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 59 76.6 78.7 78.7
No 16 20.8 21.3 100.0
Total 75 97.4 100.0
Missing System 2 2.6
Total 77 100.0

Q57! In the last week, have you gone out of the house to visit a
park or local green space:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 42 54.5 56.8 56.8
No 32 41.6 43.2 100.0
Total 74 96.1 100.0
Missing System 3 3.9
Total 77 100.0

Q57J In the last week, have you gone out of the houseto goto a
place of worship, like a church, mosque, temple or synagogue:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 7 9.1 9.3 9.3
No 68 88.3 90.7 100.0
Total 75 97.4 100.0
Missing System 2 2.6

Total 77 100.0




Q57K In the last week, have you gone out of the house to provide
care or support for someone who needs your help:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 8 104 10.7 10.7
No 67 87.0 89.3 100.0
Total 75 97.4 100.0
Missing System 2 2.6
Total 77 100.0

Q57L In the last week, have you gone out of the house to use
public transport, like a bus or a train:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 28 36.4 37.3 37.3
No 47 61.0 62.7 100.0
Total 75 97.4 100.0
Missing System 2 2.6
Total 77 100.0

Q57A In the last week, have you gone out of the house to work or
go to work experience:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 5 6.1 6.2 6.2
No 76 92.7 93.8 100.0
Total 81 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2

Total 82 100.0




Q57B In the last week, have you gone out of the house to meet
up with people in their home:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 7 8.5 8.6 8.6
No 74 90.2 914 100.0
Total 81 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2
Total 82 100.0

Q57C In the last week, have you gone out of the house to go
shopping for food, medicine and other day to day things:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 39 47.6 48.1 48.1
No 42 51.2 51.9 100.0
Total 81 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2
Total 82 100.0

Q57D In the last week, have you gone out of the house to collect
takeaway food or drinks from a takeaway, café, bar or pub:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 9 11.0 111 111
No 72 87.8 88.9 100.0
Total 81 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2

Total 82 100.0




Q57E In the last week, have you gone out of the house to visit a
hairdresser or barber:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 1 1.2 1.2 1.2
No 80 97.6 98.8 100.0
Total 81 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2
Total 82 100.0

Q57F In the last week, have you gone out of the house to visit a
cinema, theatre or nightclub:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid No 81 98.8 100.0 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2
Total 82 100.0

Q57G In the last week, have you gone out of the house to do
exercise or sport in a gym, sports hall or leisure centre:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid No 81 98.8 100.0 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2
Total 82 100.0

Q57H In the last week, have you gone out of the house to do
exercise or sport somewhere outdoors, like walking, running or
cycling:?



Frequenc Valid Cumulative

y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 45 54.9 55.6 55.6
No 36 43.9 44.4 100.0
Total 81 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2
Total 82 100.0

Q571 In the last week, have you gone out of the house to visit a
park or local green space:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 30 36.6 37.0 37.0
No 51 62.2 63.0 100.0
Total 81 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2
Total 82 100.0

Q57J In the last week, have you gone out of the houseto goto a
place of worship, like a church, mosque, temple or synagogue:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 2 24 25 25
No 79 96.3 97.5 100.0
Total 81 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2

Total 82 100.0




Q57K In the last week, have you gone out of the house to provide
care or support for someone who needs your help:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 6 7.3 7.4 7.4
No 75 91.5 92.6 100.0
Total 81 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2
Total 82 100.0

Q57L In the last week, have you gone out of the house to use
public transport, like a bus or a train:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 16 19.5 19.8 19.8
No 65 79.3 80.2 100.0
Total 81 98.8 100.0
Missing System 1 1.2
Total 82 100.0

Q64 Did you have a paid job when we went into lockdown for the
first time in March 20207

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 37 23.3 23.7 23.7

No 119 74.8 76.3 100.0



Total 156 98.1 100.0
Missing System 3 1.9

Total 159 100.0

Q65 What has happened to your paid job since?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where
further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid | am still working at my 21 56.8 56.8 56.8

job

| am furloughed 9 24.3 24.3 81.1

| do not have a job any 3 8.1 8.1 89.2

more

My job is being held for 4 10.8 10.8 100.0

me but I'm not

furloughed

Total 37 100.0 100.0




Q67 What has happened to your volunteer work since the first lockdown in

March?

[Interviewer Instruction: Ask as an open-ended question, list options where

further prompting is necessary, and tick a response accordingly]

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid | still have a volunteer 19 27.5 27.5 27.5

job

| have been told not to 34 49.3 49.3 76.8

do my volunteer work

for now but I still have

my volunteer job

| do not have volunteer 16 23.2 23.2 100.0

work anymore

Total 69 100.0 100.0

Q68 Do you have more or less money to spend than when we went into
lockdown for the first time in March 2020?

[Interviewer Instruction: Read out the response options]

Tick One:

Frequenc

y

Percent

Valid
Percent

Cumulative
Percent




Valid | have less money to 16 10.1 10.4 10.4

spend
| have the same 84 52.8 54.5 64.9
amount of money to
spend
| have more money to 36 22.6 23.4 88.3
spend
| don’t know 18 11.3 11.7 100.0
Total 154 96.9 100.0

Missing System 5 3.1

Total 159 100.0

6.2. Cohort 2

6.2.1. Who took part?

Q1 What country does the person you support/care for live in?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Scotland 113 100.0 100.0 100.0

Q5 What is the gender of the person you support/care for?

Tick One: - Selected Choice

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent




Valid They are a man 56 49.6 49.6 49.6
They are a woman 53 46.9 46.9 96.5
| do not want to answer 2 1.8 1.8 98.2
this question
Other (Please specify): 2 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 113 100.0 100.0
AgeCat
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid 16-24 49 43.4 47.6 47.6
25-34 34 30.1 33.0 80.6
35-44 13 11.5 12.6 93.2
45-54 4 35 3.9 97.1
55-64 2 1.8 1.9 99.0
65+ 1 9 1.0 100.0
Total 103 91.2 100.0
Missing System 10 8.8
Total 113 100.0

Q7 What is the ethnic group or background of the person you support/care

Tick One: - Selected Choice

for?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid White 105 92.9 92.9 92.9

(Welsh/English/Scottish
/Northern
Irish/British/Irish/ Gypsy
or Irish Traveller)



Mixed race (this 4 3.5 3.5 96.5

means, for example,

having one parent who

is white and one who is

not, or one parent who

is Black and one Asian)

Asian (Indian, 1 9 9 97.3

Pakistani, Bangladeshi)

Other ethnic group 2 1.8 1.8 99.1

(please describe)

| do not want to answer 1 9 9 100.0

this question

Total 113 100.0 100.0

Q2 Where does the person you support/care for live? Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid A city 36 31.9 31.9 31.9

A town 51 45.1 45.1 77.0

A village or in the 26 23.0 23.0 100.0

countryside

Total 113 100.0 100.0

What is your relationship to the person you support/care for? - Selected Choice

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Family carer 97 85.8 86.6 86.6
Support worker or paid 12 10.6 10.7 97.3
carer
Other (please specify): 3 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 112 99.1 100.0



Missing System 1 9

Total 113 100.0

Q4 Does the term PMLD (profound and multiple disabilities) apply to
the person you support/care for?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 74 65.5 66.1 66.1
No 28 24.8 25.0 91.1
Don't Know 10 8.8 8.9 100.0
Total 112 99.1 100.0
Missing System 1 .9
Total 113 100.0

Q3 Does the person you support/care for have Down syndrome?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 22 19.5 19.8 19.8
No 89 78.8 80.2 100.0
Total 111 98.2 100.0
Missing System 2 1.8

Total 113 100.0




Q8A Who does the person you support/care for live with?
Tick One: - Selected Choice

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They live alone with no 2 1.8 1.8 1.8
support

They live in the same 47 41.6 41.6 43.4
family home as me,

without paid support

workers coming into the

family home

They live with another 1 .9 9 44.2
family member, without

paid support workers

coming into the family

home

They live in a Shared 2 1.8 1.8 46.0
Lives arrangement

They live with other 9 8.0 8.0 54.0
people with support in

supported living

accommodation

They live with other 6 5.3 5.3 59.3
people with support in
residential care

They live in a different 4 3.5 3.5 62.8
type of home (Please
specify)

They live alone with 8 7.1 7.1 69.9
support in supported
living accommodation



They live in the same 34

family home as me,
with paid support
workers coming into the
family home

Total 113

30.1

100.0

30.1

100.0

100.0

6.2.2. COVID-19

Q26 Does the person you support/care for have a health condition that
makes you worry about them having coronavirus?

Tick One: - Selected Choice

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 22 19.5 19.8 19.8
| don't know 8 7.1 7.2 27.0
Yes (please specify): 81 71.7 73.0 100.0
Total 111 98.2 100.0

Missing System 2 1.8

Total 113 100.0

Q17 Has the person you support/care for had a test for coronavirus? If more
than one, answer regarding the most recent. Tick One:

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes, they had a test and it 4 3.5 3.6 3.6
was positive for coronavirus
Yes, they had a test and it 24 21.2 21.4 25.0
was negative for coronavirus
No, they have not had a 82 72.6 73.2 98.2
coronavirus test
| don’t know if they have had 2 1.8 1.8 100.0
a coronavirus test
Total 112 99.1 100.0
Missing System 1 .9
Total 113 100.0




Q19 Have any of their support workers or paid carers had coronavirus?

Tick One:

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Valid

Missing
Total

At least one support worker
or paid carer has had
coronavirus confirmed by a
positive test or a doctor

At least one support or paid
carer has had coronavirus,
but did not have a test or
have it confirmed by a doctor
Support workers or paid
carers have not had
coronavirus, and this has
been confirmed with a
negative test

Support workers or paid
carers have not had
coronavirus, but they have
not been tested for
coronavirus

| don’t know if any support
workers or paid carers have
had coronavirus or not.
Total

System

21

19

25

41

108

113

18.6

1.8

16.8

22.1

36.3

95.6
4.4
100.0

19.4

1.9

17.6

23.1

38.0

100.0

19.4

21.3

38.9

62.0

100.0




Q20 Have any members of their family who care for them had coronavirus?

Tick One:

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Valid

Missing
Total

At least one family member
has had coronavirus
confirmed by a positive test
or a doctor

At least one family member

has had coronavirus, but did

not have a test or have it
confirmed by a doctor
Family members have not
had coronavirus, and this
has been confirmed with a
negative test

Family members have not
had coronavirus, but they
have not been tested for
coronavirus

| don’t know if any family
members have had
coronavirus or not

Total

System

8

14

62

20

110

113

7.1

5.3

12.4

54.9

17.7

97.3

2.7
100.0

7.3

55

12.7

56.4

18.2

100.0

7.3

12.7

255

81.8

100.0




Q21 Has another person with learning disabilities who lives in the same place

as the person you support/care for had coronavirus?

Tick One:

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Valid

Missing
Total

At least one other person
with learning disabilities has
had coronavirus confirmed
by a positive test or a doctor
At least one other person
with learning disabilities has
had coronavirus, but did not
have a test or have it
confirmed by a doctor

Other people with learning
disabilities have not had
coronavirus, and this has
been confirmed with a
negative test

Other people with learning
disabilities have not had
coronavirus, but they have
not been tested for
coronavirus

| don’t know if any other
person with learning
disabilities have had
coronavirus or not

Total

System

5

18

45

73
40
113

4.4

3.5

15.9

39.8

64.6
35.4
100.0

6.8

1.4

55

24.7

61.6

100.0

6.8

8.2

13.7

38.4

100.0




Q22 Has the person you support/care for been in hospital
because of any coronavirus symptoms?

Tick One:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 2 25.0 25.0 25.0
No 6 75.0 75.0 100.0
Total 8 100.0 100.0

Q28 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, has the person you
support/care for shielded at all (some people with health conditions who are

more unlikely to be unwell if they catch coronavirus are asked to shield.
Shielding is when they stay

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes — an official shielding 33 29.2 295 29.5

letter arrived without being

requested

Yes — an official shielding 5 4.4 45 33.9

letter arrived after being

requested

Yes — but there has not been 25 221 22.3 56.3

an official shielding letter

No 48 42.5 42.9 99.1

| don’t know 1 .9 9 100.0

Total 112 99.1 100.0
Missing System 1 .9
Total 113 100.0

Q29 Are they shielding now?
Tick One:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 47 74.6 74.6 74.6
No 15 23.8 23.8 98.4
| don't know 1 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 63 100.0 100.0




Q27 In the last four weeks has the person you support/care for self-
isolated (stayed at home all the time) because they had coronavirus
symptoms? Tick One:

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 6 5.3 5.4 5.4
No 102 90.3 91.1 96.4
| don't know 4 3.5 3.6 100.0
Total 112 99.1 100.0

Missing System 1 9

Total 113 100.0

Q34 Do you and others wear PPE (for example masks, gloves or
aprons) when in close contact with the person you support/care

for?
Tick One:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 57 50.4 51.8 51.8
No 53 46.9 48.2 100.0
Total 110 97.3 100.0
Missing System 3 2.7
Total 113 100.0

Q34a Dld you have any difficulties in accessing the PPE (for example masks,

gloves or aprons) needed?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes — had difficulties in the 13 22.8 23.2 23.2
past but OK now
Yes - still have difficulties 4 7.0 7.1 30.4
now
No 38 66.7 67.9 98.2
Don’t know 1 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 56 98.2 100.0
Missing System 1 1.8

Total 57 100.0




Q35 Has wearing PPE (for example, masks, gloves, aprons) affected your

relationship with the person you support/care?

Tick One:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid It has had a negative impact 9 15.8 17.3 17.3

on our relationship

It has not made much 43 75.4 82.7 100.0

difference to our relationship

Total 52 91.2 100.0
Missing System 5 8.8
Total 57 100.0

Q31 In the last four weeks has the person you support/care for you worn a face

covering/face mask outside their home? Tick One:

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 49 43.4 43.8 43.8
No 42 37.2 37.5 81.3
| don’t know 3 2.7 2.7 83.9
They have not been out in 18 15.9 16.1 100.0
the last four weeks
Total 112 99.1 100.0
Missing System 1 .9

Total 113 100.0




Q32 Is the person you support/care for exempt from wearing a face

covering/face mask?

Tick One:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes they are exempt 77 68.1 68.8 68.8
| don’t know 15 13.3 13.4 82.1
No they have to wear a face 20 17.7 17.9 100.0
covering/face mask
Total 112 99.1 100.0
Missing System 1 9
Total 113 100.0

Q33 Why does the person you support/care for not have to wear a face
covering/face mask when outside their home?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Because the person does not

understand why they need to wear a face mask/face covering

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Because the person does 19 45.2 100.0 100.0

not understand why they

need to wear a face

mask/face covering
Missing System 23 54.8
Total 42 100.0

Q33 Why does the person you support/care for not have to wear a face
covering/face mask when outside their home?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Because they make it difficult for the
person to breathe

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Because they make it difficult 4 9.5 100.0 100.0
for the person to breathe
Missing System 38 90.5
Total 42 100.0




Q33 Why does the person you support/care for not have to wear a face
covering/face mask when outside their home? Tick All That Apply: - Selected
Choice Because they are uncomfortable for the person to wear

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Because they are 7 16.7 100.0 100.0
uncomfortable for the person
to wear
Missing System 35 83.3
Total 42 100.0

Q33 Why does the person you support/care for not have to wear a face
covering/face mask when outside their home?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Because the person gets skin irritation
from face mask/face coverings

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Because the person gets 2 4.8 100.0 100.0

skin irritation from face

mask/face coverings
Missing System 40 95.2
Total 42 100.0

Q33 Why does the person you support/care for not have to wear a face
covering/face mask when outside their home? Tick All That Apply: - Selected
Choice Because they make it difficult for the person to communicate

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Because they make it difficult 2 4.8 100.0 100.0

for the person to

communicate
Missing System 40 95.2
Total 42 100.0




Q33 Why does the person you support/care for not have to wear a face
covering/face mask when outside their home? Tick All That Apply: - Selected
Choice Because the person might have a seizure

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Because the person might 3 7.1 100.0 100.0
have a seizure
Missing System 39 92.9
Total 42 100.0

Q33 Why does the person you support/care for not have to wear a face
covering/face mask when outside their home? Tick All That Apply: -
Selected Choice Other (Please specify):

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Other (Please specify): 5 11.9 100.0 100.0
Missing System 37 88.1
Total 42 100.0

Q30 This is a very difficult question, so you don’t have to answer it if
you don’t want to. Has anyone close to the person you support/care
for died from coronavirus? This could be a family member and
friend, a person they were sharing a house with or ap

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 6 5.3 5.4 5.4
No 104 92.0 92.9 98.2
| don't know 2 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 112 99.1 100.0
Missing System 1 .9

Total 113 100.0




Q39B If the person you support/care for was offered a coronavirus
vaccine would they have it?

Tick One:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 82 72.6 83.7 83.7
I'm not sure 11 9.7 11.2 94.9
No 5 4.4 5.1 100.0
Total 98 86.7 100.0
Missing System 15 13.3
Total 113 100.0

6.2.3. Physical health and access to health services

Q41 How is the health of the person you support/care for today?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Good 51 45.1 46.8 46.8
OK 47 41.6 43.1 89.9
Not Good 9 8.0 8.3 98.2
| don'’t 2 1.8 1.8 100.0
know
Total 109 96.5 100.0
Missing System 4 3.5

Total 113 100.0




Q42 Compared to before the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, is
the physical health of the person you support/care for:

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Worse 39 34.5 36.1 36.1
About The 64 56.6 59.3 95.4
Same
Better 5 4.4 4.6 100.0
Total 108 95.6 100.0
Missing System 5 4.4
Total 113 100.0

Q46 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, has the
person you support/care for had a hospital admission for a reason
not related to coronavirus?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 15 13.3 13.8 13.8
No 93 82.3 85.3 99.1
| don't 1 9 9 100.0
know
Total 109 96.5 100.0
Missing System 4 3.5

Total 113 100.0




Q61B Has there been difficulties getting and keeping essential equipment and

resources for the person you support/care for? - Selected Choice

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes — had difficulties in 10 8.8 10.1 10.1
the past but OK now
Yes — still have 14 124 14.1 24.2
difficulties now
No 68 60.2 68.7 92.9
Don’t know 7 6.2 7.1 100.0
Total 99 87.6 100.0
Missing System 14 12.4
Total 113 100.0

Q52.A Did the person you support/care see a doctor (GP) regularly

before the first lockdown in March 20207?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 40 35.4 36.7 36.7
No 66 58.4 60.6 97.2
| don't 3 2.7 2.8 100.0
know
Total 109 96.5 100.0
Missing System 4 3.5
Total 113 100.0




Q53.A Did the person you support/care for see a community nurse
(learning disability nurse or community psychiatric nurse) regularly
before the first lockdown in March 20207

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 36 31.9 33.0 33.0
No 70 61.9 64.2 97.2
| don't 3 2.7 2.8 100.0
know
Total 109 96.5 100.0
Missing System 4 3.5
Total 113 100.0

Q54.A Did the person you support/care for see a Psychiatrist,
Clinical Psychologist or Counsellor regularly before the first lock
down in March 20207

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 22 19.5 20.4 204
No 84 74.3 77.8 98.1
| don't 2 1.8 1.9 100.0
know
Total 108 95.6 100.0
Missing System 5 4.4

Total 113 100.0




Q55.A Did the person you support/care see another therapist,
like a speech and language therapist, occupational therapist or
physiotherapist regularly before the first lockdown in March

2020?
Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 50 44.2 48.1 48.1
No 54 47.8 51.9 100.0
Total 104 92.0 100.0
Missing System 9 8.0
Total 113 100.0

Q52.B What has happened since the first lockdown in March 20207

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They haven’t seen a 17 425 42.5 425

doctor (GP) at all since
then
Not as much 14 35.0 35.0 77.5
About the same 8 20.0 20.0 97.5
More 1 2.5 2.5 100.0

Total 40 100.0 100.0




Q53.B What has happened since the first lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They haven’t seen a 23 63.9 63.9 63.9
community nurse at all
since then
Not as much 6 16.7 16.7 80.6
About the same 6 16.7 16.7 97.2
| don’t know 1 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 36 100.0 100.0
Q54.B What has happened since the first lockdown in March 2020?
Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have not seen a 11 50.0 52.4 52.4
Psychiatrist, Clinical
Psychologist or
Counsellor at all since
then
Not as much 6 27.3 28.6 81.0
About the same 3 13.6 14.3 95.2
Don't know 1 4.5 4.8 100.0
Total 21 95.5 100.0
Missing System 1 4.5
Total 22 100.0




Q55.B What has happened since the first lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They haven't seen 33 66.0 67.3 67.3
another therapist at all
since then
Not as much 11 22.0 22.4 89.8
About the same 3 6.0 6.1 95.9
Don't know 2 4.0 4.1 100.0
Total 49 98.0 100.0
Missing System 1 2.0
Total 50 100.0

Q49 Since the start of the first coronavirus lockdown in March 2020,
has the person you support/care for had a planned medical test

cancelled?
Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 27 23.9 24.8 24.8
No 74 65.5 67.9 92.7
| Don't 8 7.1 7.3 100.0
Know
Total 109 96.5 100.0
Missing System 4 3.5
Total 113 100.0




Q50 Since the start of the first coronavirus lockdown in March 2020,
has the person you support/care for had a planned medical
operation cancelled?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 4 3.5 3.7 3.7
No 101 89.4 92.7 96.3
| Don't 4 3.5 3.7 100.0
Know
Total 109 96.5 100.0
Missing System 4 3.5
Total 113 100.0

Q51 Since the start of the first coronavirus lockdown in March 2020,
has the person you support/care for had a planned hospital
appointment with a doctor or nurse cancelled?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 50 44.2 45.9 45.9
No 53 46.9 48.6 94.5
| Don't 6 5.3 55 100.0
Know
Total 109 96.5 100.0
Missing System 4 3.5

Total 113 100.0




Q56 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, has the person you
support/care for had their annual health check?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes, in person 3 2.7 2.8 2.8
No 47 41.6 43.9 46.7
No, but they don't 39 345 36.4 83.2
usually have one
Not yet, but they have 1 9 9 84.1
an appointment booked
They would not tolerate 1 9 9 85.0
having a health check
| don’t know 7 6.2 6.5 91.6
Yes, by video or phone 9 8.0 8.4 100.0
call
Total 107 94.7 100.0
Missing System 6 5.3
Total 113 100.0

Q57 Has the person you support/care for had a flu vaccine (flu jab or nasal

spray) for this flu season (winter 2020/2021)? Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 76 67.3 71.0 71.0
They don’t want a flu 2 1.8 1.9 72.9
vaccine
No 16 14.2 15.0 87.9
They would not tolerate 7 6.2 6.5 94.4

having a flu vaccine



| don't know 6 53 5.6 100.0

Total 107 94.7 100.0
Missing System 6 5.3
Total 113 100.0

6.2.4. Wellbeing and mental health

Q43 Compared to before start of the first lockdown in March 2020, do you
think the person you support/care for has been feeling more or less worried

or anxious?
Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid More worried or 61 54.0 56.5 56.5

anxious

About the same 47 41.6 43.5 100.0

Total 108 95.6 100.0
Missing System 5 4.4
Total 113 100.0

Q44 Compared to before start of the first lockdown in March 2020, has
the person you support/care for been feeling more or less sad or down?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid More sad or 66 58.4 61.1 61.1

down

About the same 40 35.4 37.0 98.1



Less sad or 2 1.8 1.9 100.0

down

Total 108 95.6 100.0
Missing System 5 4.4
Total 113 100.0

Q45 Compared to before start of the first lockdown in March 2020, has the
person you support/care for been feeling more or less angry or frustrated?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid More angry or 66 58.4 61.1 61.1
frustrated
About the same 40 35.4 37.0 98.1
Less angry or 2 1.8 1.9 100.0
frustrated
Total 108 95.6 100.0
Missing System 5 4.4
Total 113 100.0

6.2.5. Relationships, social lives, and digital inclusion

Ql6a Face to face access: - to enhance hands-on communication with
family / friends who do not live with the person, if they are granted this
access: Tick Any/All that apply: They do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They do this 23 204 100.0 100.0

now

Missing System 90 79.6



Total 113 100.0

Q1l6a Face to face access: - to enhance hands-on communication with family /
friends who do not live with the person, if they are granted this access: Tick
Any/All that apply: They did before the start of the first lockdown in March 2020

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They did before the 76 67.3 100.0 100.0

start of the first

lockdown in March

2020
Missing System 37 32.7
Total 113 100.0

Q16a Face to face access: - to enhance hands-on communication with family /
friends who do not live with the person, if they are granted this access: Tick
Any/All that apply: They have never done this and they do not do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have never done 18 15.9 100.0 100.0
this and they do not do
this now
Missing System 95 84.1
Total 113 100.0

Q16b They meet with other people outside: Tick Any/All that apply:
They do this now

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent




Valid They do this 24 21.2 100.0 100.0
now

Missing System 89 78.8

Total 113 100.0

Q16b They meet with other people outside: Tick Any/All that apply: They did
before the start of the first lockdown in March 2020

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They did before the 84 74.3 100.0 100.0

start of the first

lockdown in March

2020
Missing System 29 25.7
Total 113 100.0

Q16b They meet with other people outside: Tick Any/All that apply: They have
never done this and they do not do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have never done 11 9.7 100.0 100.0
this and they do not do
this now
Missing System 102 90.3
Total 113 100.0

Q16¢c They meet with other people in the other person's house: Tick
Any/All that apply: They do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent




Valid They do this 3 2.7 100.0 100.0
now

Missing System 110 97.3

Total 113 100.0

Q16¢c They meet with other people in the other person's house: Tick Any/All
that apply: They did before the start of the first lockdown in March 2020

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They did before the 74 65.5 100.0 100.0

start of the first

lockdown in March

2020
Missing System 39 34.5
Total 113 100.0

Q16¢c They meet with other people in the other person's house: Tick Any/All
that apply: They have never done this and they do not do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have never done 31 27.4 100.0 100.0
this and they do not do
this now
Missing System 82 72.6
Total 113 100.0

Q16d They meet people in their own house: Tick Any/All that apply:
They do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent




Valid They do this 12 10.6 100.0 100.0
now

Missing System 101 89.4

Total 113 100.0

Q16d They meet people in their own house: Tick Any/All that apply: They did
before the start of the first lockdown in March 2020

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They did before the 85 75.2 100.0 100.0

start of the first

lockdown in March

2020
Missing System 28 24.8
Total 113 100.0

Q16d They meet people in their own house: Tick Any/All that apply: They have
never done this and they do not do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have never done 16 14.2 100.0 100.0
this and they do not do
this now
Missing System 97 85.8
Total 113 100.0

Q16e They meet with people in other indoor places: Tick Any/All that
apply: They do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent




Valid They do this 16 14.2 100.0 100.0
now

Missing System 97 85.8

Total 113 100.0

Q16e They meet with people in other indoor places: Tick Any/All that apply:
They did before the start of the first lockdown in March 2020

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They did before the 88 77.9 100.0 100.0

start of the first

lockdown in March

2020
Missing System 25 22.1
Total 113 100.0

Q16e They meet with people in other indoor places: Tick Any/All that apply:
They have never done this and they do not do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have never done 11 9.7 100.0 100.0
this and they do not do
this now
Missing System 102 90.3
Total 113 100.0

Q16f They talk to people on the telephone: Tick Any/All that apply: They
do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent




Valid They do this 36 31.9 100.0 100.0
now

Missing System 77 68.1

Total 113 100.0

Q16f They talk to people on the telephone: Tick Any/All that apply: They did
before the start of the first lockdown in March 2020

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They did before the 22 19.5 100.0 100.0

start of the first

lockdown in March

2020
Missing System 91 80.5
Total 113 100.0

Q16f They talk to people on the telephone: Tick Any/All that apply: They have
never done this and they do not do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have never done 62 54.9 100.0 100.0
this and they do not do
this now
Missing System 51 45.1
Total 113 100.0

Q16g They send emails: Tick Any/All that apply: They do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They do this 6 5.3 100.0 100.0

now



Missing System 107 94.7

Total 113 100.0

Q16g They send emails: Tick Any/All that apply: They did before the start of the
first lockdown in March 2020

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They did before the 3 2.7 100.0 100.0

start of the first

lockdown in March

2020
Missing System 110 97.3
Total 113 100.0

Q16g They send emails: Tick Any/All that apply: They have never done this and
they do not do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have never done 98 86.7 100.0 100.0
this and they do not do
this now
Missing System 15 13.3
Total 113 100.0

Q16h They interact with people on video calls, like FaceTime or Zoom:
Tick Any/All that apply: They do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They do this 71 62.8 100.0 100.0

now

Missing System 42 37.2



Total 113 100.0

Q16h They interact with people on video calls, like FaceTime or Zoom: Tick
Any/All that apply: They did before the start of the first lockdown in March 2020

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They did before the 15 13.3 100.0 100.0

start of the first

lockdown in March

2020
Missing System 98 86.7
Total 113 100.0

Q16h They interact with people on video calls, like FaceTime or Zoom: Tick
Any/All that apply: They have never done this and they do not do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have never done 32 28.3 100.0 100.0
this and they do not do
this now
Missing System 81 71.7
Total 113 100.0

Q16i They have other ways of staying in contact (like taking photo
albums or virtual hugs): Tick Any/All that apply: They do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They do this 18 15.9 100.0 100.0
now
Missing System 95 84.1

Total 113 100.0




Q16i They have other ways of staying in contact (like taking photo albums or
virtual hugs): Tick Any/All that apply: They did before the start of the first
lockdown in March 2020

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They did before the 8 7.1 100.0 100.0

start of the first

lockdown in March

2020
Missing System 105 92.9
Total 113 100.0

Q16i They have other ways of staying in contact (like taking photo albums or
virtual hugs): Tick Any/All that apply: They have never done this and they do
not do this now

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have never done 81 71.7 100.0 100.0
this and they do not do
this now
Missing System 32 28.3
Total 113 100.0

Q9 In the last four weeks, how has the person you support/care for got on with
the people they live with?

Tick One:?
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They get on well with 5 35.7 50.0 50.0
the people they live
with

It's up and down 4 28.6 40.0 90.0



They are not interested 1 7.1 10.0 100.0
in the people they live

with

Total 10 71.4 100.0
Missing System 4 28.6
Total 14 100.0

Q9 In the last four weeks, how has the person you support/care for got on
with the people they live with?

Tick One:?
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They get on well with 50 61.0 61.0 61.0

the people they live

with

It's up and down 31 37.8 37.8 98.8

They don’t get on well 1 1.2 1.2 100.0

with the people they

live with

Total 82 100.0 100.0

Q9 In the last four weeks, how has the person you support/care for got on
with the people they live with?

Tick One:?
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They get on well with 14 824 82.4 824
the people they live
with
It's up and down 3 17.6 17.6 100.0

Total 17 100.0 100.0




Q11 Have there been visitor restrictions to the home of the person you
support/care for?

Tick All That Apply: Yes —the service has imposed restrictions on visitors?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes — the service has 20 64.5 100.0 100.0
imposed restrictions on
visitors
Missing System 11 35.5
Total 31 100.0

Q11 Have there been visitor restrictions to the home of the person you
support/care for?

Tick All That Apply: Yes — the person’s family or friends have voluntarily
restricted their visits to protect the person?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes — the person’s 10 32.3 100.0 100.0

family or friends have

voluntarily restricted

their visits to protect the

person
Missing System 21 67.7

Total 31 100.0




Q11 Have there been visitor restrictions to the home of the person you
support/care for?

Tick All That Apply: No —there have been no restrictions on visitors?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid No — there have been 4 12.9 100.0 100.0
no restrictions on
visitors
Missing System 27 87.1
Total 31 100.0

Q11 Have there been visitor restrictions to the home of the person
you support/care for?

Tick All That Apply: Don’t Know?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Don’t Know 1 3.2 100.0 100.0
Missing System 30 96.8

Total 31 100.0




Q11 Have there been visitor restrictions to the home of the person you
support/care for?

Tick All That Apply: Yes —the service has imposed restrictions on visitors?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes — the service has 21 25.6 100.0 100.0
imposed restrictions on
visitors
Missing System 61 74.4
Total 82 100.0

Q11 Have there been visitor restrictions to the home of the person you
support/care for?

Tick All That Apply: Yes —the service has imposed restrictions on visitors?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes — the service has 21 25.6 100.0 100.0
imposed restrictions on
visitors
Missing System 61 74.4

Total 82 100.0




Q11 Have there been visitor restrictions to the home of the person you
support/care for?

Tick All That Apply: Yes — the person’s family or friends have voluntarily
restricted their visits to protect the person?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Yes — the person’s 60 73.2 100.0 100.0

family or friends have

voluntarily restricted

their visits to protect the

person
Missing System 22 26.8
Total 82 100.0

Q11 Have there been visitor restrictions to the home of the person you
support/care for?

Tick All That Apply: No —there have been no restrictions on visitors?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid No — there have been 5 6.1 100.0 100.0
no restrictions on
visitors
Missing System 77 93.9

Total 82 100.0




Q11 Have there been visitor restrictions to the home of the person
you support/care for?

Tick All That Apply: Don’t Know?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Don’t Know 3 3.7 100.0 100.0
Missing System 79 96.3
Total 82 100.0

Q12 Has the person you support/care for been allowed any access/visits from
their families and friends (the person being visited in their home or the person
visiting the family home) since the first lockdown in March 2020?  Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Full access to families 9 8.0 8.2 8.2

and friends

There have sometimes 18 15.9 16.4 245

been restrictions but

not for the whole time

Only those family and 21 18.6 19.1 43.6

friends granted Key

Worker status

Partial access to 31 27.4 28.2 71.8

families and friends

No access to families 25 22.1 22.7 94.5

and friends

Don't know 6 53 55 100.0

Total 110 97.3 100.0

Missing System 3 2.7



Total

113

100.0

Q13 Have there been any restrictions on professionals visiting the person you

support/care for since the first lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Full access to 16 14.2 14.4 14.4
professionals
There have sometimes 19 16.8 17.1 31.5
been restrictions but
not for the whole time
Partial access to 36 31.9 32.4 64.0
professionals
No access to 33 29.2 29.7 93.7
professionals
Don't know 7 6.2 6.3 100.0
Total 111 98.2 100.0
Missing System 2 1.8
Total 113 100.0




Q14 Have these restrictions on access/visits had an impact on the person you
support/care for?

Tick One:?
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have had a 17 54.8 56.7 56.7
negative impact on the
person
They have not made 12 38.7 40.0 96.7
much difference to the
person
They have had a 1 3.2 283 100.0
positive impact on the
person
Total 30 96.8 100.0
Missing System 1 3.2
Total 31 100.0

Q14 Have these restrictions on access/visits had an impact on the person you
support/care for?

Tick One:?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent




Valid They have had a 63 76.8 80.8 80.8
negative impact on the

person
They have not made 14 17.1 17.9 98.7
much difference to the
person
They have had a 1 1.2 1.3 100.0
positive impact on the
person
Total 78 95.1 100.0
Missing System 4 4.9
Total 82 100.0

Q10 Does the person you support / care for have....

Tick All That Apply: the internet at home

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid the internet at 74 65.5 100.0 100.0
home
Missing System 39 34.5
Total 113 100.0

Q10 Does the person you support / care for have....

Tick All That Apply: a device they can use the internet on (e.g. computer, smart
phone, games console etc)

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid a device they can use 59 52.2 100.0 100.0

the internet on (e.g.
computer, smart phone,
games console etc)



Missing System 54 47.8

Total 113 100.0

Q10 Does the person you support / care for have....

Tick All That Apply: a telephone that they can make calls on

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid a telephone that they 28 24.8 100.0 100.0
can make calls on
Missing System 85 75.2
Total 113 100.0

Q10 Does the person you support / care for have....

Tick All That Apply: the internet or a phone that those supporting/caring for
them use on their behalf

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid the internet or a phone 68 60.2 100.0 100.0

that those

supporting/caring for

them use on their

behalf
Missing System 45 39.8
Total 113 100.0

6.2.6. Sources of support

Q63.A. Did the person you support/care for go to a day service
regularly before the first lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:



Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 67 59.3 64.4 64.4
No 37 32.7 35.6 100.0
Total 104 92.0 100.0
Missing System 9 8.0
Total 113 100.0

Q64.A Did the person you support/care for go to community
activities (such as going out with other people to the cinema,

pub, bowling, clubs) regularly before the first lockdown in March

20207
Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 87 77.0 83.7 83.7
No 17 15.0 16.3 100.0
Total 104 92.0 100.0
Missing System 9 8.0
Total 113 100.0

Q65.A Did the person you support/care for go to further
education, like college, regularly before the first lockdown in
March 20207?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 22 19.5 21.2 21.2
No 82 72.6 78.8 100.0
Total 104 92.0 100.0



Missing System 9 8.0

Total 113 100.0

Q66.A Did the person you support/care for have personal
assistants or support workers helping them at home regularly
before the first lockdown in March 20207

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 64 56.6 62.7 62.7
No 38 33.6 37.3 100.0
Total 102 90.3 100.0
Missing System 11 9.7
Total 113 100.0

Q67.A Did the person you support/care for go out of the house
with a personal assistant or support worker regularly before the
first lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 76 67.3 75.2 75.2
No 25 221 24.8 100.0
Total 101 89.4 100.0
Missing System 12 10.6
Total 113 100.0

Q68.A Did the person you support/care for get visits from a
social worker regularly before the first lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:



Frequenc Valid Cumulative
Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 42 37.2 40.8 40.8
No 61 54.0 59.2 100.0
Total 103 91.2 100.0
Missing System 10 8.8
Total 113 100.0

Q69.A Did the person you support/care for have a regular job or
work experience before the first lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 10 8.8 9.8 9.8
No 92 81.4 90.2 100.0
Total 102 90.3 100.0
Missing System 11 9.7
Total 113 100.0

Q70.A Did the person you support/care for get support regularly
from volunteers before the first lockdown in March 20207

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 4 35 3.9 3.9
No 98 86.7 96.1 100.0
Total 102 90.3 100.0
Missing System 11 9.7
Total 113 100.0




Q72.A Did the person you support/care for go to a short break or
respite service regularly before the first lockdown in March

2020?
Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 48 42.5 46.6 46.6
No 55 48.7 53.4 100.0
Total 103 91.2 100.0
Missing System 10 8.8
Total 113 100.0

Q63.B Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have they used
Day Services as much as before?Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They haven't been to a 47 70.1 70.1 70.1
day service at all since
then
Not as much 20 29.9 29.9 100.0
Total 67 100.0 100.0

Q64.B Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have they used
community activities (such as going out with other people to the cinema, pub,
bowling, clubs) as much as before?Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They haven’t been to 72 82.8 83.7 83.7
any community
activities at all since
then
Not as much 13 14.9 15.1 98.8

More 1 11 1.2 100.0



Total
Missing System

Total

86

87

98.9

11

100.0

100.0

Q66.B Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have they had
personal assistants or support workers helping you at home, as much as

before?
Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They haven’t had 12 18.8 19.0 19.0
personal assistants or
support workers
helping them at home
at all since then
Not as much 28 43.8 44.4 63.5
About the same 16 25.0 25.4 88.9
More 6 9.4 9.5 98.4
| don’t know 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 63 98.4 100.0
Missing System 1 1.6
Total 64 100.0

Q67.B Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have they gone out of
the house with a personal assistant or support worker, as much as before?Tick
One:

Frequenc

y

Percent

Valid
Percent

Cumulative
Percent




Valid They haven’t been out
of the house with a
personal assistant or
support worker at all
since then

Not as much
About the same
More
Total

Missing System

Total

20

49

75

76

26.3

64.5

6.6

1.3

98.7

1.3

100.0

26.7

65.3

6.7

1.3

100.0

26.7

92.0

98.7

100.0

Q68.B Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have they received
visits from social workers as much as before?Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They haven’t been 32 76.2 76.2 76.2

visited by a social

worker at all since then

Not as much 6 14.3 14.3 90.5

About the same 2 4.8 4.8 95.2

| don’t know 2 4.8 4.8 100.0

Total 42 100.0 100.0

Q69.B Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have they gone to
Work/Work Experience, as much as before?Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They haven’t been to 5 50.0 50.0 50.0

their job or work
experience at all since
then



Not as much

Total

10

50.0

100.0

50.0

100.0

100.0

Q53.1.2 Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have you gotten

as much
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They haven’t had 8 30.8 30.8 30.8

professionals like social
workers calling by
phone/computer/tablet
rather than seeing them
face to face at all since
then
Not as much 11 42.3 42.3 73.1
About the same 3 115 115 84.6
More 1 3.8 3.8 88.5
| don’t know 3 115 115 100.0
Total 26 100.0 100.0

Q72.B Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have they had as
much support from respite services, or had as many breaks, as before?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They haven't beento a 33 68.8 68.8 68.8

short break or respite

service since then

Not as much 15 31.3 31.3 100.0

Total 48 100.0 100.0




6.2.7. Living circumstances, employment, and money

Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: They are going out shopping for their own food, with

support
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They are going out 8 7.1 100.0 100.0

shopping for their own

food, with support
Missing System 105 92.9
Total 113 100.0

Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: A community support project is getting food for them

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid A community support 3 2.7 100.0 100.0
project is getting food
for them
Missing System 110 97.3
Total 113 100.0

Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: Their family is getting food for them

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent




Valid Their family is getting 70 61.9 100.0 100.0
food for them

Missing System 43 38.1

Total 113 100.0

Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: Their friends or neighbours are getting food for them

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Their friends or 2 1.8 100.0 100.0
neighbours are getting
food for them
Missing System 111 98.2
Total 113 100.0

Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: They are getting food delivered from supermarkets

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They are getting food 18 15.9 100.0 100.0
delivered from
supermarkets
Missing System 95 84.1
Total 113 100.0

Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: They are getting food from other people



Frequenc Valid Cumulative

y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They are getting food 4 3.5 100.0 100.0
from other people
Missing System 109 96.5
Total 113 100.0

Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: They are getting food from a food bank

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They are getting food 1 9 100.0 100.0
from a food bank
Missing System 112 99.1
Total 113 100.0

Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: They are getting food parcels because they are shielding

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They are getting food 1 9 100.0 100.0
parcels because they
are shielding
Missing System 112 99.1

Total 113 100.0




Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: They are getting food parcels because someone they live
with is shielding

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They are getting food 3 2.7 100.0 100.0

parcels because

someone they live with

is shielding
Missing System 110 97.3
Total 113 100.0

Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: They are getting food parcels because someone they live
with is shielding

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They are getting food 3 2.7 100.0 100.0

parcels because

someone they live with

is shielding
Missing System 110 97.3
Total 113 100.0

Q58 How is the person you support/care for getting food?

Tick all that apply: They are finding it very difficult to get food



Frequenc Valid Cumulative

y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They are finding it very 2 1.8 100.0 100.0
difficult to get food
Missing System 111 98.2
Total 113 100.0

Q61 How is the person you support/care for getting medicines at the moment?

Tick all that apply: They are getting their own medicines from a
pharmacy/chemist, with support

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid They are getting their 12 13.6 100.0 100.0

own medicines from a

pharmacy/chemist, with

support
Missing System 76 86.4
Total 88 100.0

Q61 How is the person you support/care for getting medicines at the moment?

Tick all that apply: A community support project is getting medicines for them

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid A community support 2 2.3 100.0 100.0
project is getting
medicines for them
Missing System 86 97.7

Total 88 100.0




Q61 How is the person you support/care for getting medicines at the moment?

Tick all that apply: Their family is getting medicines for them

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Their family is getting 59 67.0 100.0 100.0
medicines for them
Missing System 29 33.0
Total 88 100.0

Q61 How is the person you support/care for getting medicines at the moment?

Tick all that apply: Their friends or neighbours are getting medicines for them

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Their friends or 3 3.4 100.0 100.0
neighbours are getting
medicines for them
Missing System 85 96.6
Total 88 100.0

Q61 How is the person you support/care for getting medicines at the moment?

Tick all that apply: They are getting medicines delivered from a pharmacy

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent




Valid They are getting 14 15.9 100.0 100.0
medicines delivered
from a pharmacy

Missing System 74 84.1

Total 88 100.0

Q61 How is the person you support/care for getting medicines at the moment?

Tick all that apply: They are getting medicines from the place they are living in

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They are getting 8 9.1 100.0 100.0
medicines from the
place they are living in
Missing System 80 90.9
Total 88 100.0

Q61 How is the person you support/care for getting medicines at the moment?

Tick all that apply: They are finding it difficult to get medicines

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They are finding it 2 2.3 100.0 100.0
difficult to get
medicines
Missing System 86 97.7

Total 88 100.0




Q61 How is the person you support/care for getting medicines at the moment?

Tick all that apply: They are not getting the medicines they need

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They are not getting the 1 1.1 100.0 100.0
medicines they need
Missing System 87 98.9
88 100.0

Total

Q73 Does the current home of the person you support/care for have
outdoor space that they can use?

Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice Private garden

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Private 88 77.9 100.0 100.0
garden
Missing System 25 22.1
Total 113 100.0

Q73 Does the current home of the person you support/care for have
outdoor space that they can use?

Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice Shared garden

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Shared 12 10.6 100.0 100.0

garden

Missing System 101 89.4



Total 113 100.0

Q73 Does the current home of the person you support/care for
have outdoor space that they can use?

Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice Balcony

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Balcony 3 2.7 100.0 100.0
Missing System 110 97.3
Total 113 100.0

Q73 Does the current home of the person you support/care for have outdoor
space that they can use?

Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice Rooftop Garden or Terrace

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Rooftop Garden or 1 9 100.0 100.0
Terrace
Missing System 112 99.1
Total 113 100.0

Q73 Does the current home of the person you support/care for have outdoor
space that they can use?

Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice Other outdoor space (please specify)



Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Other outdoor space 7 6.2 100.0 100.0
(please specify)
Missing System 106 93.8
Total 113 100.0

Q73 Does the current home of the person you support/care for
have outdoor space that they can use?

Tick all that apply: - Selected Choice No

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid No 3 2.7 100.0 100.0
Missing System 110 97.3
Total 113 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person
you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Go to work or
work experience?

Frequency Percent

Missing System 1 100.0




Q75 In the last week, has the person
you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Gone out of the
house to meet up with people in their
home?

Frequency Percent

Missing System 1 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person
you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Go shopping for
food, medicine and other essential
things?

Frequency Percent

Missing System 1 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person
you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Collect takeaway
food or drinks from a takeaway, cafe,
bar or pub?

Frequency Percent

Missing System 1 100.0




Q75 In the last week, has the person
you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Visit a
hairdresser or barber?

Frequency Percent

Missing System 1 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person
you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Visit a cinema,
theatre or night club?

Frequency Percent

Missing System 1 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person
you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Do exercise or
sportin agym, sports hall or leisure
centre?

Frequency Percent

Missing System 1 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person
you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Do exercise or
sport somewhere outdoors, like
walking, running or cycling?

Frequency Percent




Missing System 1 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Visit a park or local green space?®

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Visit a park or local 1 100.0 100.0 100.0

green space

Q75 In the last week, has the person
you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Go to place of
worship, like a church, mosque,
temple or synagogue?®

Frequency Percent

Missing System 1 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person
you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Use public
transport, like a bus or a train®

Frequency Percent

Missing System 1 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Go somewhere in a private car?



Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Go somewhere in a 1 100.0 100.0 100.0
private car

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Go to work or work experience?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Go to work or work 3 2.7 100.0 100.0
experience
Missing System 109 97.3
Total 112 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Gone out of the house to meet up with people in their

home?
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Gone out of the house 4 3.6 100.0 100.0
to meet up with people
in their home
Missing System 108 96.4
Total 112 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Go shopping for food, medicine and other essential things?



Frequenc Valid Cumulative

y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Go shopping for food, 22 19.6 100.0 100.0
medicine and other
essential things
Missing System 90 80.4
Total 112 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Collect takeaway food or drinks from a takeaway, cafe, bar

or pub?
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Collect takeaway food 4 3.6 100.0 100.0
or drinks from a
takeaway, cafe, bar or
pub
Missing System 108 96.4
Total 112 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Visit a hairdresser or barber?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Visit a hairdresser or 1 9 100.0 100.0
barber
Missing System 111 99.1

Total 112 100.0




Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Visit a cinema, theatre or night club?®

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Visit a cinema, theatre 1 .9 100.0 100.0
or night club
Missing System 111 99.1
Total 112 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Do exercise or sport in a gym, sports hall or leisure centre?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Do exercise or sport in 1 9 100.0 100.0
a gym, sports hall or
leisure centre
Missing System 111 99.1
Total 112 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Do exercise or sport somewhere outdoors, like walking,
running or cycling?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Do exercise or sport 19 17.0 100.0 100.0

somewhere outdoors,
like walking, running or
cycling

Missing System 93 83.0



Total 112 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Visit a park or local green space?®

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Visit a park or local 50 44.6 100.0 100.0
green space
Missing System 62 55.4
Total 112 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Go to place of worship, like a church, mosque, temple or

synagogue?
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid Go to place of worship, 2 1.8 100.0 100.0

like a church, mosque,

temple or synagogue
Missing System 110 98.2
Total 112 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Use public transport, like a bus or a train®

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Use public transport, 3 2.7 100.0 100.0

like a bus or a train



Missing System 109 97.3

Total 112 100.0

Q75 In the last week, has the person you support/care for gone out to...

Tick All That Apply: Go somewhere in a private car?

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Go somewhere in a 61 54.5 100.0 100.0
private car
Missing System 51 45.5
Total 112 100.0

Q69.A Did the person you support/care for have a regular job or
work experience before the first lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 10 8.8 9.8 9.8
No 92 814 90.2 100.0
Total 102 90.3 100.0
Missing System 11 9.7
Total 113 100.0

Q69.B Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have they gone to

Work/Work Experience, as much as before?Tick One:

Frequenc Valid
y Percent Percent

Cumulative
Percent




Valid They haven’t been to 5 50.0 50.0 50.0
their job or work
experience at all since

then
Not as much 5 50.0 50.0 100.0
Total 10 100.0 100.0

Q70.A Did the person you support/care for get support regularly
from volunteers before the first lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid Yes 4 35 3.9 3.9
No 98 86.7 96.1 100.0
Total 102 90.3 100.0
Missing System 11 9.7
Total 113 100.0

Q70.B Since the start of the first lockdown in March 2020, have they had as
much support from volunteers as before?Tick One:

Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They haven'’t had any 3 75.0 75.0 75.0
support from volunteers
at all since then
Not as much 1 25.0 25.0 100.0
Total 4 100.0 100.0

Q81 Does the person you support/care for have more or less money to spend
than before the start of the first lockdown in March 20207

Tick One:



Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid They have less money 4 3.5 4.0 4.0
than before the start of
the first lockdown in
March 2020
They have the same 80 70.8 80.0 84.0
money as before the
start of the first
lockdown in March
2020
They have more money 16 14.2 16.0 100.0
than before the start of
the first lockdown in
March 2020 O
Total 100 88.5 100.0
Missing System 13 115
Total 113 100.0

Q80 Has it been easier or harder for the household bills to be paid where the
person you support/care for lives than before the start of the first lockdown in

March 20207

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent

Valid It has been harder to 20 17.7 20.0 20.0

pay household bills

than before the start of

the first lockdown in

March 2020

It has been about the 78 69.0 78.0 98.0

same as before the
start of the first
lockdown in March
2020



It has been easier to
pay household bills
than before the start of
the first lockdown in
March 2020

Total

Missing System

Total

100

13

113

1.8

88.5

11.5

100.0

2.0

100.0

100.0

Q83 Has the amount of benefits the person you support/care for get changed
the start of the first lockdown in March 2020?

Tick One:
Frequenc Valid Cumulative
y Percent Percent Percent
Valid The amount has 7 6.2 7.1 7.1
increased
The amount has stayed 88 77.9 89.8 96.9
about the same
The amount has 3 2.7 3.1 100.0
decreased
Total 98 86.7 100.0
Missing System 15 13.3
Total 113 100.0




Family carers/paid support staff and the COVID-19 pandemic: Results from
Cohort 2 participants

3.1. COVID-19

Q38 How easy has it been for you to find accurate information about how
coronavirus affects you as a family carer or paid support worker?

Tick One:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Easy to find 49 43.4 44.5 44.5
Difficult to find 27 23.9 24.5 69.1
Neither easy or difficult to 34 30.1 30.9 100.0
find
Total 110 97.3 100.0
Missing System 3 2.7
Total 113 100.0

Q37 How have you as the person's family carer, support worker or paid carer
kept up to date with changes to the information about Coronavirus?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Talking to my friends/family

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Talking to my friends/family 41 36.3 100.0 100.0
Missing System 72 63.7
Total 113 100.0

Q37 How have you as the person's family carer, support worker or paid carer
kept up to date with changes to the information about Coronavirus?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Support workers/services in contact with
you or person you support/care for

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Support workers/services in 32 28.3 100.0 100.0

contact with you or person

you support/care for



Missing System 81
Total

71.7
113 100.0

Q37 How have you as the person's family carer, support worker or
paid carer kept up to date with changes to the information about
Coronavirus?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice The television

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid The television 85 75.2 100.0 100.0
Missing System 28 24.8
Total 113 100.0

Q37 How have you as the person's family carer, support worker or
paid carer kept up to date with changes to the information about
Coronavirus?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice The radio

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid The radio 40 35.4 100.0 100.0
Missing System 73 64.6
Total 113 100.0

Q37 How have you as the person's family carer, support worker or
paid carer kept up to date with changes to the information about
Coronavirus?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Social media

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Social media 54 47.8 100.0 100.0
Missing System 59 52.2

Total 113 100.0




Q37 How have you as the person's family carer, support worker or
paid carer kept up to date with changes to the information about
Coronavirus?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Newspapers

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Newspapers 24 21.2 100.0 100.0
Missing System 89 78.8
Total 113 100.0

Q37 How have you as the person's family carer, support worker or paid carer
kept up to date with changes to the information about Coronavirus?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice A government website

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid A government website 75 66.4 100.0 100.0
Missing System 38 33.6
Total 113 100.0

Q37 How have you as the person's family carer, support worker or paid
carer kept up to date with changes to the information about Coronavirus?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice My phone news app

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid My phone news app 25 22.1 100.0 100.0
Missing System 88 77.9
Total 113 100.0

Q37 How have you as the person's family carer, support worker or paid carer
kept up to date with changes to the information about Coronavirus?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Somewhere else (Please specify):

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Somewhere else (Please 17 15.0 100.0 100.0

specify):



Missing

Total

System 96 85.0
113 100.0

Q37 How have you as the person's
family carer, support worker or paid
carer kept up to date with changes to
the information about Coronavirus?

Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice
| haven't kept up to date with
information about coronavirus

Frequency Percent

Missing

System 113 100.0

3.2. Health and wellbeing

Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your

caring role in any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Feeling tired

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Feeling tired 77 68.1 100.0 100.0
Missing System 36 31.9
Total 113 100.0

Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring

role in any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Feeling depressed

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Feeling depressed 44 38.9 100.0 100.0
Missing System 69 61.1
Total 113 100.0




Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring
role in any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Loss of appetite

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Loss of appetite 11 9.7 100.0 100.0
Missing System 102 90.3
Total 113 100.0

Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring
role in any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Disturbed sleep

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Disturbed sleep 62 54.9 100.0 100.0
Missing System 51 45.1
Total 113 100.0

Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring role in
any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice General feeling of stress

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid General feeling of stress 73 64.6 100.0 100.0
Missing System 40 35.4
Total 113 100.0

Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring role in
any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Physical strain (e.g. back)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Physical strain (e.g. back) 38 33.6 100.0 100.0

Missing System 75 66.4
Total 113 100.0




Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring role
in any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Short tempered/ irritable

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Short tempered/ irritable 42 37.2 100.0 100.0
Missing System 71 62.8
Total 113 100.0

Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring role
in any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Had to contact own GP

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Had to contact own GP 13 11.5 100.0 100.0
Missing System 100 88.5
Total 113 100.0

Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring role in
any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Developed my own health conditions

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Developed my own health 14 12.4 100.0 100.0
conditions
Missing System 99 87.6
Total 113 100.0

Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring role in
any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Made an existing condition worse

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Made an existing condition 28 24.8 100.0 100.0
worse
Missing System 85 75.2

Total 113 100.0




Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring role
in any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice Other (Please specify):

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Other (Please specify): 9 8.0 100.0 100.0
Missing System 104 92.0
Total 113 100.0

Q84 In the last four weeks, has your health been affected by your caring
role in any of the ways listed below?
Tick All That Apply: - Selected Choice No, none of these

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No, none of these 7 6.2 100.0 100.0

Missing System 106 93.8
Total 113 100.0




